

No. 12-6097

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

*v.*

ZACHARY C. WILLIAMS, DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE HONORABLE JOE HEATON  
DISTRICT JUDGE

D.C. NO. CR-10-216-HE

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**  
**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED**

---

SANFORD C. COATS  
United States Attorney

RANDAL A. SENDEL  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
210 Park Avenue, Suite 400  
Oklahoma City, OK 73102  
Telephone (405) 553-8700  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

---

---

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case. ....	2
Statement of the Facts.....	5
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
I. Prescription drugs cannot have adequate directions for use for a layman since prescription drugs can be used only under a physicians supervision and can be legally dispensed only when they fall under one of two exceptions. The district court correctly instructed on those exceptions. ....	15
A. Standard of review.....	15
B. Discussion.....	17
II. The defendant cannot base an appeal on a jury instruction given on a count for which he was acquitted.....	22
A. Standard of review.....	22
B. Discussion.....	22
III. Neither a tribe, nor its members, nor its agents have immunity from criminal prosecution by the United States, and the defendant is none of the above.. ....	25

- A. Standard of review..... 26
- B. Discussion. .... 26
- Conclusion..... 30
- Oral Argument..... 30
- Certification of Digital Submissions..... 31
- Certificate of Mailing and Electronic Service.. .... 31

**Table of Authorities**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation*,  
492 U.S. 408 (1981). . . . . 26

*Cherokee Nation v. Georgia*, 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831). . . . . 26

*Jackson v. Virginia*, 443 U.S. 307 (1979). . . . . 21-22

*Johnson v. United States*, 520 U.S. 461 (1997). . . . . 17

*Miner Electric Inc., v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation*,  
505 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007). . . . . 26

*Montana v. United States*, 450 U.S. 544 (1981). . . . . 26

*United States v. Munoz*, 430 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2005). . . . . 19

*Murrell v. Shalala*, 43 F.3d 1388 (10th Cir. 1994). . . . . 26

*Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe*, 435 U.S. 191 (1978). . . . . 26

*Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbitt*, 18 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir.1994). . . . . 29

*United States v. An Article of Device*, 731 F.2d 1253 (7th Cir. 1984). . . . . 18

*United States v. Bedford*, 536 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2008). . . . . 15

*United States v. Begay*, 42 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 1994). . . . . 29

*United States v. Cardall*, 885 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1989). . . . . 16

*United States v. Cooper*, 654 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2011). . . . . 16

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 679 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Drapeau</i> , 414 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2005). . . . .	27, 29
<i>United States v. Ellzey</i> , 936 F.2d 492 (10th Cir. 1991). . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 643 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>United States v. Fishman</i> , 645 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2011). . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Goode</i> , 483 F.3d 676 (10th Cir. 2007). . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (D.Ariz 2006).....	28
<i>United States v. Klien</i> , 922 F.2d 610 (10 th Cir. 1990). . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 596 F.3d 716 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Nazir</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (S.D. Fla. 2002). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Parrish</i> , 925 F.2d 1293 (10th Cir. 1991). . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Patwardhan</i> , 422.....	18
<i>United States v. Ransom</i> , 642 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Terrazas</i> , 477 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 413 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 573 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 814 F.2d 1472 (10th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>United States v. Thornburgh</i> , 645 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Tovar-Rico</i> , 61 F.3d 1529 (11th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 474 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1973).....	23
<i>United States v. Visinaiz</i> , 428 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 476 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Wonschik</i> , 353 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>United States v. Yannott</i> , 42 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	27

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. §201.100.....	18
21 C.F.R. § 201.100(a)(1)(ii).....	18
21 C.F.R. § 201.5.....	18

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
21 U.S.C. § 352(f).....	18

21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(1)(A). . . . . 18

21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(1)(C)... . . . . 18-19

25 U.S.C. § 71. . . . . 27

28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . 1, 23
